12-26-2001 Form **PTO-1595** PARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) Patent and Trademark Office 101924835 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) Blue Spike, Inc. Scott A. Moskowitz Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📭 Yes 🍱 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment 🖵 Merger Street Address: 16711 Collins Avenue Security Agreement Change of Name #2505 Other _State: **FL** City: Execution Date:____ 12/10/01 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:___ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/956,262 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 Name: Floyd B. Chapman Enclosed Internal Address: Intellectual Property Authorized to be charged to deposit account Department B. Deposit account number: Street Address: WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP 1776 K Street, NW (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Zip: 20006 City: Washington State: DC DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy

is a true copy of the original document.

Floyd B. Chapman, Reg. No. 40,555

Name of Person Signing

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Attorney Docket: 80408.0019

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Scott A. Moskowitz residing at 16711 Collins Avenue, No. 2505, Miami, Florida 33160, have invented a new and useful invention and improvements to the subject matter of:

IMPROVED SECURITY BASED ON SUBLIMINAL AND SUPRALIMINAL CHANNELS FOR DATA OBJECTS

described in an application for United States Letters Patent filed on <u>September 20, 2001</u>, and accorded Application No. <u>09/956,262</u>;

AND, WHEREAS, Blue Spike, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, having a place of business located at 16711 Collins Avenue, #2505, Miami, Florida, 33160, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights to said invention and under the applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said improvements, said United States application, any other United States applications, including provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said improvements, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said improvements, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said improvements or any parts thereof;

AND I hereby authorize and request my agents, Wiley Rein & Fielding LLP, whose address is 1776 K Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., 20006, to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of said application when known;

AND I hereby agree for myselve and my heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced applications or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said invention or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND I hereby covenant for myselve and my legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/19/2001 REEL: 012381 FRAME: 0847